TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the monthly meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on July 11, 2022.

Resolution Authorizing Purchase of a Truck Body

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton owns a light duty truck chassis with dump body, which is used by the public works departments; and

WHEREAS, the dump body of this particular truck is in need of replacement; and

WHEREAS, bids were received from multiple vendors for the cost of supplying and installing a new truck body.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 11th day of July 2022 that the bid of \$19,550.00 received from Valley Fab of Boston, NY for the purchase and installation of a new truck body for a truck chassis currently owned by the Town is authorized.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the truck body currently owned by the Town, which will be removed from the chassis for replacement, is declared surplus. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1